iv)	 Cash includes funds held in short term deposits during the year, which earned a weighted average interest rate of 2.39% (2014: 1.6%).

v)	 The secured loan balance (inclusive of capitalised interest) incurs a variable rate of interest, inclusive of a base rate plus margin.
The Group has purchased an interest rate cap which limits the base rate for the first five years of the loan to 5.03%. The base rate
plus margin of this facility was 3.64% at 30 June 2015.

vi)	 The short term facility provided by Efic in July 2014 incurs a variable rate of interest inclusive of a base rate representing Efic cost
of funding plus a 2% margin.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2014.

	 2015	 2014
Effect in AUD	 $	 $

Variable rate instruments – increase by 100 basis points	 (133,357)	 (104,972)

Variable rate instruments – decrease by 100 basis points	 133,357	 104,972

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 –	 –

ii)	 Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and cash holdings that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the Australian dollar (AUD), Euro (EUR) and US Dollar (USD). The currencies
in which these transactions primarily are denominated are AUD, EUR and USD.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group ensures that its net exposure is kept
to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.